CHAPTER 160.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN A BRIDGE ACROSS THE BLUE EARTH RIVER, IN FARIBAULT COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of five hundred (\$500) dollars or so much thereof as is necessary, is hereby appropriated out of the internal improvement fund in the State treasury, or out of the first money that may come into the treasury to the credit of said fund; for the purpose of protecting by piling and repropping and bridging the approaches to the iron bridge across the Blue Earth river,

in the town of Winnebago City, in the county of Faribault.

SEC. 2. Said work shall be done under the direction of C. H. Payne, B. F. Leise and F. M. Pierce, of Winnebago City, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid until the said work is completed, and the town supervisors of the town of Winnebago City, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the State to view the said work when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts relating thereto and the costs thereof, and make a report of such cost to the State auditor. That upon the receipt of said report by the State auditor, he shall upon the demand of the supervisors of the town of Winnebago City, draw his warrant or orders in favor of the treasurer of the town of Winnebago City, on the State treasurer for the moneys belonging to said fund, for the cost of said work as reported by said supervisors not exceeding the sum hereby appropriated, and the State treasurer shall pay over such money to said town treasurer upon such warrant or orders, and such money shall be paid by said town treasurer in payment of the cost of said work.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.

CHAPTER 161.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD A BRIDGE ACROSS BUFFALO CREEK, IN THE COUNTY OF RENVILLE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of three hundred (\$200) dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury belonging to the internal im-

provement fund, or out of the first money that may come into the treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to build a substantial bridge across Buffalo Creek, on the line of the State road between sections thirty-one (31) and thirty-two (32), in town one hundred and sixteen (116), range thirty-one (31), in Renville county, and said bridge when completed shall be kept in repair by said county, and shall be forever free from toll.

SEC. 2. That said bridge shall be built under the direction of the board of county commissioners of the county of Renville, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the treasury

until said bridge is completed and ready for travel.

SEC. 3. That N. F. Ridont, J. E. Lewis and I. C. Shepard, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the State, to view said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting its construction and the cost thereof, and fix the cost of said bridge and make a report of such to the State auditor.

SEC. 4. That upon the receipt of said report by the State auditor, he shall draw his order in favor of said county of Renville, on the State treasurer for any money belonging to the internal improvement fund for the cost of said bridge, not to exceed three hundred (\$300) dollars; the State treasurer shall pay over such money to the county treasurer of Renville county, upon said order or orders and such money shall be paid out by the county treasurer upon the order of the county commissioners, in payment of the cost of said bridge.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 162:

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD A BRIDGE ACROSS THE OUTLET OF LAKE VICTORIA, IN SECTION TWENTY-ONE (21), TOWN ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT (128), RANGE THIRTY-SEVEN (37), DOUGLAS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The sum of four hundred (\$400) dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, to build a substantial bridge across the outlet of Lake Victoria, upon the State road on section twenty-one (21), in township one hundred and twenty-eight (128), of range thirty-seven (37), in the county of Douglas, and said bridge when erected shall be kept in repair by said county and shall be forever free from tolls.